PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|---------------------|----------------|--|
| Francis T. Lombardi | 2005-02-23 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name | Street Address | Internal Address | City | State/Country | Postal Code |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|----------|---------------|----------------|
| FRALO Plastech Mfg., LLC | One General Motors Drive | | Syracuse | NEW YORK | 13206 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|--------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number | 10906391 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FAX NUMBER: 3152188100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the

official record on file at the USPTO. CUSTOMER NUMBER: 028264

| NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: | Robert J. Sinnema |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| DATE SIGNED: | 2005-02-23 |

Total Attachments: 1 source=assignment.tif

CH \$40.00 501546

PATENT REEL: 015699 FRAME: 0635

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Francis T. Lombardi II, of 56 Jordan Street, Skaneateles, New York 13152, a citizen of the United States ("ASSIGNORS"), have made certain new and useful improvements in a **BLOW MOLDED SEPTIC TANK AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURE**, for which application for Letters Patent of the United States is hereby being sought; and

WHEREAS, FRALO Plastech Mfg, LLC, incorporated under the laws of the State of New York, and having an Address at One General Motors Drive, Syracuse, New York 13206 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby duly and fully acknowledge, I, Francis T. Lombardi, II have sold and BY THESE PRESENTS do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said FRALO Plastech Mfg, LLC the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid patent, and division thereof, including all foreign rights thereunder.

Date: 2/17/05

Francis T Lombardi, II

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

On the day of whom in the year before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared Francis T. Lombardi, II personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted executed this instrument.

) ss.:

Notary Public

FRANCIS T. LOMBARDI Notary Public, State of New York Qual. in Onon. Co. No. 02L07587515 Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2007

1054177.1 2/17/2005